

## **BODMIN & BEYOND TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

In order for your child to participate in their allocated Bodmin & Beyond enrichment week, you will be required to tick a box on the ParentPay digital consent form confirming you have read, understand and agree to the following terms and conditions.

# TERMS AND CONDITIONS

By completing the digital consent form I confirm:

## PARTICIPATION

- 1. I have read the information in the Bodmin & Beyond booklet related to my child's chosen Bodmin & Beyond activity and agree for my child to attend and participate in the full programme of activities.
- 2. My child is in good health and considered fit to participate fully in their chosen Bodmin & Beyond activity.
- 3. The Activity Leader may sign on my behalf any additional booking or registration forms provided by external providers so my child can participate fully in their allocated Bodmin & Beyond activity.

#### **BEHAVIOUR/SAFEGUARDING**

- 1. I understand that that Bodmin College's Behaviour Policy remains fully in effect throughout the week, with the only exception being the requirement to wear school uniform.
- 2. I understand that Bodmin College reserves the right to withdraw my child from their chosen Bodmin & Beyond activity at any time if the school's behaviour expectations are not met, or if the activity is deemed unsuitable for my child due to safeguarding concerns.
- 3. I understand that if my child is withdrawn from their Bodmin & Beyond activity by the school due to behaviour/safeguarding concerns, all payments I have made towards the cost of the activity may be forfeited if the College is unable to secure refunds on payments made or committed to external providers.
- 4. Should my child need to be removed from an external visit and returned to school, then I will be liable to pay all costs incurred by the College for my child's safe transportation back to Bodmin College.
- 5. I understand that during residential trips, mobile phones will be securely stored by staff overnight to ensure the safety and well-being of all students





## MEDICAL

- 1 In the case of a medical emergency, I agree that the party leader may sign (on my behalf) any written form of consent required by the hospital authorities should medical treatment (a surgical operation or injection) be deemed necessary; provided that the delay required to obtain my signature is considered, in the opinion of the doctor or surgeon concerned, likely to endanger my child's health or safety.
- 2 I agree to supply all medical information requested on the consent form when requested.
- 3 As a parent/carer, I consent to the school sharing relevant information, including medical details, with external providers to ensure my child's safety and well-being while participating in activities.
- 4 I agree to supply all relevant medication that my child will require for the duration of their allocated Bodmin & Beyond activity.
- 5 I agree to Bodmin College staff administering medicine to my child in accordance with the school policy.
- 6 I understand that my child may not be able to attend any external visits if I have not provided the relevant medication and dosage for them.
- 7 I consent to my child travelling in a motor vehicle driven by a member of staff or other adult in the event of an emergency and in accordance with associated LEA guidance.

#### WITHDRAWALS/REFUNDS

- 1. I agree to inform Bodmin College as soon as possible if I wish to withdraw my child from their chosen Bodmin & Beyond activity to help reduce the cost implications on myself and the school.
- 2. I understand that the initial deposit is non-refundable should I withdraw my child from their chosen Bodmin & Beyond activity.
- 3. I understand that any additional payments I have made towards the cost of the activity following the initial deposit, will only be refunded up to the amount Bodmin College is able to reclaim from external providers.

#### INSURANCE

- 1. I understand that School Journey Insurance provides only a limited amount of insurance cover for personal accident and loss of personal belongings and that further details are available upon request.
- 2. I understand that my child is covered by Cornwall County Council insurance in the event of negligence by one of its employees or agents and that further details are available upon request.
- 3. I agree that where myself or my child's insurance needs for Bodmin & Beyond are not appropriately covered by the above providers, I will seek appropriate cover privately.

Part of Cornwall Education Learning Trust, a company limited by guarantee. Registered in England and Wales at Atlantic Centre, Trenance Leisure Park, Newquay, Cornwall, TR7 2LZ. Number 07565242. An exempt charity.

